Senate Budget and Fiscal Review—Holly J. MitchelChair

SUBCOMMITTEE NO. 4

Senator Richard D. Roth, Chair
Senator Steven M. Glazer
Senator Scott Wilk

Thursday, April 27, 2017
9:30 a.m. or upon adjournment of session
State Capitol - Room 2040

PART A

Consultants: Renita Polk and James Hacker

Vote Only Calendar

ltem
2240
Issue 1
Issue 2
Issue 3

Department

Department of Housing and Community Developmén
Headquarters Lease Amendment

Mobilehome Registration (AB 587)

Regulations for Water Submetering (SB 7)

Iltems Proposed for Discussion

ltem
0850
Issue 1
8260
Issue 1
2240
Issue 1
Issue 2
Issue 3
Issue 4
Issue 5
Issue 6
Issue 7
0650
Issue 1

Department

California State Lottery Commission

Informational Reports Trailer Bill Language

California Arts Council

Informational: Overview of Programs, Impacid Funding
Department of Housing and Community Developmén
Overview of Affordable Housing in Califaani

Veterans Housing and Homelessness Prewdhibgram
Community Block Grant Program Workload Atijuent
National Housing Trust Fund Workload Adjustt
California Emergency Solutions Grant Pnogvdorkload Adjustment
Bond Reappropriation Requests

Housing for a Healthy California

Office of Planning and Research

State Clearinghouse Federal Grant Admatastr

Public Comment

W W ¢y

Page

10
14
15
16

17
18
20

22



Subcommittee No. 4 April 27, 2017

Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Acgliinduals who, because of a disability, need specia
assistance to attend or participate in a Senate @dtae hearing, or in connection with other Senate
services, may request assistance at the Senate Rolamittee, 1020 N Street, Suite 255 or by calling
(916) 651-1505. Requests should be made one weelkvamce whenever possible.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 2



Subcommittee No. 4 April 27, 2017

VOTE-ONLY CALENDAR

2240- Department of Housing and Community Developnmé (HCD)

1. Headquarters Lease AmendmentThe budget requests an ongoing budget augmentzition
to $517,000 from various funds, including $31,000 General Fund resources, to lease
additional office space at the current headqualteaion. HCD'’s staffing has grown from 451
headquarters staff in 2013-14 to 508 in 2016-1d, tandate has accommodated this growth by
converting storage and temporary space to offieeespbut has indicated that such an approach
is not a feasible solution for recent staffing sases related to several new and expanded
programs, such as the No Place Like Home Progrédma.réquested augmentation, which will
be phased in over five years, will enable HCD tpasd its existing headquarters space to
accommodate additional staff.

2. Mobilehome Registration (AB 587).The budget requests $360,000 from the Mobilehome
Manufactured Home Revolving Fund and four three-ymaited-term positions to implement
the requirements of AB 587 (Chau), Chapter 296u&ta of 2016. AB 587 established a three-
year tax and penalty abatement program for owniemsobilehomes who are unable to properly
register their ownership interest with the Depariti#ecause of past dues and fees. In doing so,
it is likely to create an increase in mobilehomgist&ation applications for HCD to process.
During consideration of AB 587, HCD estimated adisimpact that closely aligns with this
request.

3. Regulations for Water Submetering (SB 7)The budget requests $151,000 per year for two
years from the Building Standards Administratiore@pl Revolving Fund for one two year
limited-term position to implement the requiremeatsSB 7 (Wolk), Chapter 623, Statutes of
2016, which requires, as of January 1, 2018, ti@ividual water meters, also called submeters,
be installed on all new multifamily residential tsnor mixed commercial and multifamily units,
and requires that landlords bill residents for ittement of water they use. It also establishes
comprehensive tenant protections and landlord sigi®garding the submetering. During
consideration of SB 7, HCD estimated a fiscal intplaat generally aligns with this request.

Staff Recommendation:
Approve as budgeted.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 3



Subcommittee No. 4 April 27, 2017

Issues Proposed for Discussion

0850 CALIFORNIA STATE LOTTERY COMMISSION

Overview. In 1984, Proposition 37 amended the California @tutgn to authorize the establishment
of a statewide lottery. As an initiative statutle tCalifornia State Lottery Act of 1984 created the
California State Lottery Commission and gave itdgfrgpowers to oversee the operations of a statewide
lottery. The purpose of the act was to provide &mppntal monies to benefit public education. The
lottery is overseen by a five-person commissionoappd by the Governor and confirmed by the State
Senate.

In 2010, the act was changed to allow the lotteyilbility to pay out more money in prizes and reeu
the administrative cost limit to 13 percent of tavenues. Along with that flexibility, the newwa
requires the lottery to meet minimum levels of cimittion to public education. Revenues to education
are placed in a special fund, known as the Calido8tate Lottery Education Fund.

Budget. The lottery is supported solely by the sale ofettproducts and does not receive any
financial support from the state and the statentdiable for any obligations of the State Lottéynd.
During fiscal year 2016-17, the commission is expedo take in $1.5 billion after prizes, gaming
costs, and operating expenses have been dedu@édhis $1.5 billion, $1.1 billion will go to the
Department of Education for K-12 education, $22é&@8lion will go to California Community
Colleges, $55.4 million to California State Univieys $36 million to the University of California
system, $129,000 to other public colleges and usities, and $382,000 to miscellaneous educational
institutions.

Issue 1: Informational Reports Trailer Bill Language |

Budget. The budget proposes to remove the commission frenbbtidget act (Iltem 0850-001-0562) and
provides trailer bill language (TBL) that codifie=porting requirements in statute.

Background. The lottery is a non-appropriated item in the budge, and receives no support from the
state. Since 1986-87 a special display showingldtiery’s statement of operations has appeared in
each Governor's budget. The lottery submits itsuahroperating budget to the commission for
approval each June. This budget process is outéithe legislative budget process.

Prior to Assembly Bill 142 (Hayashi), Chapter 18t8tes of 2010, the lottery was required to retrn
fixed 50 percent of total annual revenues to thialipun the form of prizes and to return 34 perceht
total revenues to the benefit of public educatisith no more than 16 percent of total revenueseo b
used for administrative costs. AB 142 provided itddity for the lottery to pay out more money in
prizes. It required the lottery to return at le@8stpercent of total revenues to the public in threnf of
prizes and net revenues to benefit public educatiwh limited administrative costs to 13 percent of
total revenues. In the 31 years since sales baganCalifornia State Lottery has raised nearly $31
billion for public education, including $1.59 bdh in FY 2015-16. Because of the inherently vagabl
nature of lottery ticket sales, revenue estimate2®16-17 and 2017-18 cannot be made with ceytaint

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 4



Subcommittee No. 4 April 27, 2017

Trailer Bill Language. The proposed TBL would require the director of @aifornia State Lottery to
provide specific informational reports to the Deapant of Finance, the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee, and the budget committees of the LegitaThe reporting details are listed below:

* No later than January 10 of each year, the diresttall provide a copy of the proposed
administrative budget for the fiscal year beginniing following July 1.

* No later than June 1 of each year, the directoll ginavide a copy of the proposed
administrative budget and expected sales reverarethé fiscal year beginning the
following July 1. The report should include anyalebn any administrative funding
that is proposed to be used to supplement the paakof any lottery game.

* No later than June 30 of each year, the directatl girovide the final budget and
revenue projections for the fiscal year that begnesfollowing July 1.

Staff Comment. In the 1999 Budget Act the Legislature includedtam of appropriation (reflected as

a non-add) for the lottery, along with a provisicequiring the lottery to report on its proposed
administrative budget, revisions to that budgetl arcomparison of estimated administrative costs to
budgeted administrative costs. Since then, therlpthas remained in the budget act. Removing the
commission from the budget act will have no impatthe display in the Governor’s budget, as it will
continue to appear in the Governor’s budget. Stheecommission’s budget process is already outside
of the legislative budget process this TBL makesulostantive changes and staff has no concerns with
the proposal.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 5



Subcommittee No. 4 April 27, 2017

8260 CALIFORNIA ARTS COUNCIL

Overview. The California Arts Council (CAC) consists of elavenembers; nine appointed by the
Governor and one each appointed by the PresidenT@mpore of the Senate and the Speaker of the
Assembly. The council establishes general poliayapproves program allocations.

The council is statutorily required to:

* Encourage artistic awareness, participation, amidession among the citizens of California.
* Help independent local groups develop their ows programs.

* Promote the employment of artists and those skiltedrafts in both the public and private
sectors.

» Provide for the exhibition of art works in publigildings throughout California.

» Enlist the aid of all state agencies in the taskeo$uring the fullest expression of artistic
potential.

Budget. The Governor's budget includes $20.1 million ($8x@lion General Fund, $1.1 million
Federal Trust Fund, $2.5 million special funds &d million reimbursements) and 19.2 positions to
support the council and its programs.

Issue 1: Overview of Programs, Impact and Funding

The following is an informational item to provideet subcommittee with more detailed information
about the CAC, its programs, and funding.

CAC Initiatives and Grant Programs. The CAC invests in California nonprofit organizatsothrough
competitive grant programs. CAC grants fund logalgpams that support arts education; underserved
communities; veterans and their families; youthjumenile justice settings; recently incarcerated
individuals; local economic development; communitievelopment; recent immigrant; native
communities; rural communities; and various artgise organizationsln 2015-16, the CAC awarded

a record number of grants to California nonprofitgaling $8.7 million. In 2016-17 the CAC will
invest close to $15 million in more than 1,000 dirgrants in fourteen unique, competitive grant
programs. The table below provides examples of sofrtbe initiatives and programs funded by the
CAC.

Program Description

Local Impact Revitalizing California’s underservaad rural
communities through the arts.

Veterans Initiative in the Arts Enriching the livesf veterans and thejr
families through arts programming.

Artists in Schools Supporting projects that intégraommunity

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 6



Subcommittee No. 4 April 27, 2017

arts resources into arts learning at school sites.

Poetry Out Loud Helping students master public kipgaskills
and build self-confidence.

Creative California Communities Transforming comities through the arts
and economic development.

Artists Activating Communities Supporting sustainedtistic residencies in
community settings.

Professional Development and Consulting Providgsdpnities for arts organizations (o
grow and thrive through professional
development.

State-Local Partnership Fostering arts and cultuddvelopmen
through local/county agencies.

Program impact. Research studies have shown arts programs haweanppositive impact on public
safety, public health, and community well-being.rtiégants in the Arts in Corrections program
demonstrated improved social competence, emotiocoadrol, active initiative, and self-confidence.
Teenagers and young adults of low socioeconomitst¢SES) who have a history of in-depth arts
involvement show better academic outcomes tharo@eSJES youth who have less arts involvement.
They earn better grades and demonstrate highes oateollege enrollment and attainme¥Xeterans
who engage in the arts demonstrate an increaséty abicope with some of the most pervasive and
devastating combat-related health issues, inclugiogf-traumatic stress, traumatic brain injury and
major depressiorResearch has also shown that community-basedragsams have a positive impact
on reducing dependency and maintaining independeraging adults.

Funding. Funding for the CAC is provided through four primaources: General Fund; the National
Endowment for the Arts; proceeds for sales andwatse of California’s arts license plates, and
donations from the “Keep Arts in Schools” voluntagntribution fund. The 2016-17 budget provided
$12.8 million in budget-year augmentations as fe#io $6 million to increase arts programs in
underserved communities; $800,000 to establisheatmg grant program; $2 million in ongoing

reimbursement authority for the Arts in Correctiggregram; and $4 million to expand the Arts in
Corrections program partnership with the Califoidgpartment of Corrections and Rehabilitation. The
CAC budget also includes $1.1 million in annualeied support from the National Endowment for the
Arts (NEA), and approximately $2.5 million in anhdands from sales and renewals of California's
Arts License Plate and voluntary state tax retusntributions to the Keep Arts in Schools Fund.
According to the National Assembly of State ArtsefAgies, California now ranks 40 out of the 50
states in per capita state arts funding.

Staff Comment. Arts funding in California faces significant chaitges this year. During the 2016-17
budget process, the Senate approved a total ofrfilidn in ongoing funding for the CAC. However,
$6.8 million of that funding, for reentry prograrfae former inmates and programs for underserved
communities, was changed to one-time later in tidgbt process. Additionally, proposed funding cuts
to the NEA on the federal level present a threatrts funding in California.

The CAC has not been able to hire two positionsas authorized for last year, as it did not receive
permanent funding to support annual salary and flbecsts. The loss of the $6.8 million and/or
federal funding will require the CAC to cut back ®mme of its programs and functions. Elimination of
that funding will lead to the following:

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 7



Subcommittee No. 4 April 27, 2017

» Artists in Schools extension grants that curreptigvide funding for 137 arts organizations to
hire close to 1,000 teaching artists to serve 82000 students across California will be lost.

» Atrtists in Schools exposure grants that allow aeoffl arts organizations to serve more than
1,778 schools across California will also be eliat@d.

» All re-entry programs for former incarcerated iridivals to help them transition back into their
communities and prevent them from being incarcdratgin will be discontinued.

» Critical grant programs supporting the developmamtl growth of organizations rooted in
communities of color, recent immigrant and refugeexmunities, or tribal groups will cease to
grow.

» Of all 50 states, California will return to the twh of the list in arts investment per capita.

Given the current national political climate wittietnew administration, CAC state funding may be
more important than ever. The federal budget puhfby the Trump Administration proposes to
eliminate the NEA. The NEA awarded $8.6 milliondinect grants in California last year; $1.1 million
was granted directly to the CAC for an annual spatenership agreement. These critical funds agd us

in conjunction with state dollars to support graatsd services across the entire state. Grants and
services supported by NEA and the CAC provide acdesthe arts, employment, arts education,
community well-being, and cultural heritage in coomities of all sizes across the state. If NEA
funding is eliminated the public would undoubtelilgk to the state and the CAC to fill this subsi@nt
void in vital arts funding.

Staff RecommendationInformational item. No action is necessary.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 8



Subcommittee No. 4 April 27, 2017

2240 CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

The Department of Housing and Community DeveloptadhtCD's) mission is to preserve and expand
safe and affordable housing opportunities and pterstrong communities for all Californians by (1)

administering housing finance, economic developmantd community development programs, (2)
developing housing policy and advocating for angadée housing supply, and (3) developing building
codes and regulating manufactured homes and mobilelparks. HCD also provides technical and
financial assistance to local agencies to supmorincunity development.

The California Housing Finance Agency’'s (CalHFA)sBion is to create and finance progressive

housing solutions so that more Californians haytaae to call home. The agency is financially self-

supporting, setting loan interest rates slightlpwabits costs and charging fees to cover investsnent

related to bond proceeds. Since 2013, pursuathiet@overnor's Reorganization Plan No. 2 of 2012,

CalHFA has been displayed within HCD’s budget agbrts to the Business, Consumer Services, and
Housing Agency.

Governor’s Budget: The budget provides $644.3 million and supports |88&tions at HCD in 2017-
18, including roughly $40 million and 274 positioffhis is a reduction of roughly $296 million from
2016-17, mostly due to Affordable Housing Sustaiea@ommunities Program funding carried over
from 2015-16 to the Current Year.

3-YR EXPENDITURES AND POSITIONS

Positions Expenditures
201516 201617 201718 201516 201617 201718
1660 Codes and Standards Program 196.2 2039 199.9 $31,093 $32,789 $32,645
1665 Financial Assistance Program 177 1 195.7 2183 334,566 832673 571,038
1670 Housing Policy Development Program 153 17.3 19.3 29,447 37,208 2,867
1675 California Housing Finance Agency 2517 2736 2736 39,682 39,689 40,013
1680 Loan Repayments Program - - - -14.200 -1,944 -1,944
1685 HPD Distributed Administration - - - -141 -141 -141
9500100 Administration 126.4 1231 1241 13,684 15,158 15,859
9900200 Administration - Distributed - - - -13.664 -15.158 -15.859

TOTALS, POSITIONS AND EXPENDITURES (All Programs) 766.7 813.6 835.2 5420,447 $940,274 $644,378

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 9



Subcommittee No. 4 April 27, 2017

Issue 1: Overview of Affordable Housing in Californa |

Governor's Proposal: The Administration’s budget proposes a total of288illion for a variety of
affordable housing programs. This includes $262ianilfor the No Place Like Home Program; $1.25
billion for the California Housing Finance Agency(BIFA) Single Family I Mortgage Lending
Program; roughly $340 million in both federal artdts Low Income Housing Tax Credits; and $75
million for veteran’s housing. This does not in@uthe $355 million in General Fund debt service for
previously-approved affordable housing bonds.

Additionally, the 2017-18 budget proposes the feitg resources for the various programs within the
Department of Housing and Community Development:

Affordable Housing Sustainable Communities (AHS@gfRam. HCD has awarded $289 million in
2016-17; however, due to significant revenue udety, HCD cannot predict the amount of funding
for the next round of applications provided by Geenhouse Gas Reduction Fund.

Proposition 46 & 1C:In 2017-18, $48.1 million that has reverted fromojects that underspent their
awards will be used to make awards for the Multifgrilousing Program — Supportive Housing and
Infill Infrastructure Grant programs. Barring angditional unspent funds, these will be the final
awards for Propositions 46 and 1C.

No Place Like Home (NPLHAuthorized by AB 1618 (Committee on Budget), Chagt® Statutes of
2016, the new NPLH Program uses $2 billion in resxermond proceeds to develop permanent
supportive housing for persons who are in need ehtal health services and are experiencing
homelessness, chronic homelessness, or risk ohichtmmelessness. The bonds will be repaid by
revenues from Proposition 63, the Mental HealtlviSes Act.

Proposition 41 — Veteran’s Progranmin June 2014, voters passed Proposition 41, therdets
Housing and Homelessness Prevention Bond Act, widdirected $600 million from Proposition 12
(2008) bond authority to fund multifamily housingr fveterans. HCD has awarded $179 million and
will be making its third round of awards in May 2QIwhich includes budget authority of $75 million,
with $10 million set aside for transitional housioimjects.

California State Emergency Solutions Grant (CA E®@&gram.The new state-funded ESG program
will complement the existing federal ESG program fopviding grants to assist individuals and
families who are unsheltered, operate emergenclfestieprovide services for homeless individuals
and families, rapidly rehouse the homeless, andeptefamilies and individuals from becoming
homeless. HCD will make its first round of awardghe fall of 2017.

Federal ProgramsAlthough combined federal funding for three majoograms (the Community
Development Block Grant, or CDBG program; HOME; ath@ federal ESG program) has been
reduced by 34 percent over the past ten year€)iii-28 HCD will be making $10 million in National
Housing Trust Fund (NHTF) awards.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 10



Subcommittee No. 4 April 27, 2017

General Fund Revenuels 2016-17 the Manufacturing Housing Program egésaollection of $2.6
million from the Registration and Titling Prograifhe budget act allows HCD to keep the first $1.8
million collected from program operations, with #wecess collections deposited into the General Fund

Background: California’s high cost of housing is well documesht The Department of Housing and
Community Development (HCD) estimates that Calif@iouilt an average of 80,000 new homes a year
over the last ten years. However, the departmearjeqis that the state will need to produce 180,000
new homes a year between 2015 and 2025 to keepithphausing demand. This undersupply,
combined with a growing economy, has pushed houpmges upwards and created a significant
affordability gap for many Californians.

The Housing Affordability Gap

Housing affordability depends on both housing @mie®d household income. According to the US
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUmusing is considered affordable when a
person pays no more than 30 percent of income dasing costs, including utilities. When a person
pays more than 30 percent of income, they are deresil housing cost-burdened; when they pay more
than 50 percent, they are considered severely hgusist-burdened. Income categories are used to
analyze housing affordability because they allovaaalysis of similar households adjusted for region
variations. HCD’s analysis uses an area’s meamiec(AMI) to analyze housing affordability. Low-
income households are defined as less than 80mest@an area’s AMI (with extremely low-income
households having 0-30 percent of AMI); moderat®ine households as 80 — 120 percent AMI; and
above moderate income households as greater titapek2ent AMI. The figure below quantifies the
number of households in each category experieneingburden in California.

Percentage of California’s Renters Experiencing RerBurden
By Income Category

| Total Renter | “ %S ly Rent I
Income Households % Rent Burdened A
i Burdened
(million)

| Extremely Low-Income | 127 90% 80%
| Very Low-Income | .95 | 87% |'51%
| Low Income K] 65% 18%
‘ All Lower-Income Renter | ‘
Households (80% AMI and 333 81% 51%
below) Subtotal of above _
Moderate-Income 1.03 35% 4%
Above Moderate-Income 1.54 | 8% 0% _
 All Renter Households Total 5.9 54% 30% |

Source: 2016 National Low-Income Housing Coalition tabulations of 2014 American Community Survey Public Use Microdata
Sample (PUMS) housing file.

Despite the economic recovery that has occurrezbdime 2008 financial crisis, incomes have not kept
pace with housing costs. This issue is particuladyte among renters, who are typically lower ineom
than homeowners. This dynamic has increased thgogron of Californians who are either housing
cost-burdened or severely housing cost-burdeneel fiilre below highlights the growing gap between
income and rental costs.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 11



Subcommittee No. 4 April 27, 2017

Renter Income vs. Rental Costs
2000 through 2013

30%

25%
20% /_’/\/
15%
10% /
5% - /
0%

T « T T T T T 1
2000 2001 2002*2003=2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2062 2010 2011 2012 2013

-5%

-10%

-15%
s Change in Rent 9% Change in Renter Income

Source: California Housing Partnership analysis of 2000 Decennial Census and 2005-2013 American Community Survey 1 year data_
2001-2004 are an estimated trend. Graphic recreated by HCD.

The affordability issue has become a national gnobbver the last several years. The National Low
Income Housing Coalition estimates that, nationwitte supply of affordable rental homes can only
accommodate 31 of 100 extremely low-income renterskholds. In California, the current supply of
rental housing can only accommodate 21 of everyel@mely low-income renter households.

The increasing rental burden in California is nmeag in homeownership, where median home prices
have increased from $370,405 in 1991 to $526,588uigust of 2016 (adjusted to 2015 dollars). This
has resulted in a significant decline in home afédiility. According to HCD, as of the first quartar
2016, California Association of Realtors estimatest only 34 percent of households in California ca
afford to purchase the median-priced home in thtesThe California homeownership rate is currently
53.7 percent, the lowest since the 1940s.

Current Housing Policies

A variety of federal, state, and local policies d@orhelp close the housing affordability gap in shate.
These normally take one of three approaches tgibielem: (1) increasing the supply of affordable
housing, (2) paying a portion of household renttgoand (3) limiting the price and rents property
owners may charge for housing.

* Increasing the Supply of Affordable Housing. The federal and state governments both
provide a variety of direct financial assistanggidally tax-credits, grants, or low-cost loans,
directly to housing developers for the constructdraffordable rental housing. The largest of
these programs is the federal and state Low Incbloesing Tax Credit (LIHTC), which
provides tax credits to affordable housing develepd@he LAO estimates that the LIHTC
subsidizes the construction of roughly 7,000 uoitsew housing per year.

» Paying a Portion of Household Rent CostsThe federal government makes payments to
landlords, known as housing vouchers, on behdthwfincome households in California. These
payments generally cover the portion of a rentiogdehold’s monthly cost that exceeds 30
percent of that household’s income.

» Limiting the Price and Rents Property Owners May Clarge. Some local governments have
policies that require property owners to chargeweharket rate rents, or that limit the amount

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 12



Subcommittee No. 4 April 27, 2017

landlords can raise rents by in any single yearmiyst cases, these housing units are then
limited to low-income renters. About 15 cities iral@ornia currently have such rent control
laws, and the California Housing Partnership Caapon estimates that 478,654 such “deed-
restricted” affordable units exist in the state.

Previous affordable housing programs have beeerliatipnd-financed. The state continues to pay debt
service on the Housing and Emergency Shelter Tiustd Act of 2002 (Proposition 46) and the
Emergency Shelter Trust Fund Act of 2006 (PropmsitlC). The proceeds provided by these bonds
have largely been expended for the constructiomloabilitation of roughly 80,000 affordable housing
units. However, the state will also pay roughly $38illion from the General Fund for debt service fo
these bonds in 2017, part of the estimated $10lidrbin total debt service for these bonds ovesith
life. Recent state actions have also funded a tyaoaffordable housing programs, including the No
Place Like Home Program, which provides $2 billiorbond authority for housing for the chronically
homeless and mentally ill, supported by Proposi68nMental Health Services Act funding. Several
housing-related bills were approved in 2016, inglgdbills that streamlined approvals for accessory
dwelling units and provided density bonuses foorafble housing developers.

Staff Comment: The Governor's budget proposals move away fron2@i& Budget Act proposal to
set aside funding for affordable housing. Additibnathe Governor's budget replaces a “by-right”
proposal with a set of principles to collaboratéhwthe Legislature through the policy process, &hil
highlighting legislative measures that were enatastiyear. The Subcommittee may wish to consider
various approaches will result in reaching the gdgdroducing more housing in California.

Staff Recommendation:

Informational Item, no action required.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 13



Subcommittee No. 4 April 27, 2017

Issue 2: Veterans Housing and Homelessness PreventiProgram

Governor's Proposal: The budget proposes a baseline increase of $903td@@sing for Veterans
Funds) and six permanent positions for the Vetekmssing and Homelessness Prevention Program
(VHHP). Local Assistance funds are proposed to reroanstant at $75 million.

Background: In 2008, California voters approved the Veterant@® Act of 2008 (Proposition 12), a
$900 million general obligation bond to help vates purchase single family homes, farms, and mobile
homes through the CalVet Home Loan Program. Assaltref various factors, including the 2008
economic crisis and the state’s housing downtuine, program did not experience the projected
demand.

In 2013, AB 639 (Eggman), Chapter 727, Statute®0df3 restructured the Veterans Bond Act of 2008,
authorizing $600 million in existing bond authority fund multifamily housing for veterans with 50
percent serving extremely low-income veterans. HDtinues to work with the California Housing
Finance Authority (CalHFA) and the California Dejpaent of Veterans Affairs (CalVet) to explore
different models that include capital funding tonstsuct housing projects and provide operating or
rental subsidies to reduce rents to a level aftaedto extremely low-income and homeless veterans.

VHHPP projects follow a lifecycle that includes thegination phase (Notice of Funding Availability,
or NOFA) and the award process), the constructaan Iclosing stage, the permanent loan closing
stage, the project’s initial operating year, andglberm project monitoring. VHHP currently has 10
positions associated with it, including six posigofor program administration and one attorney for
project origination.

Staff Comments: HCD has indicated that the proposed increase inviHEIP from 10 positions in
2016-17 to 16 positions in 2017-18 is based on lwark associated with VHHP project lifecycles.
HCD plans to make $75 million per year available &igible projects, and estimates that the
construction loan close phase will begin for 15cpat of projects in the second year, 60 percetien
third year, and 25 percent in the fourth year. dwihg this, the department estimates that 15 péfen
projects will reach permanent loan closing in therth year, 60 percent in the fifth year, and 2&cemet

in the sixth year, at which point they will enteetlong-term monitoring phase. This suggests trexet

is likely to be growing long-term workload for tdepartment to administer the program.

The current staffing level for the VHHP does notlinle staff to develop and revise program
guidelines. HCD has instead absorbed the requi@itload by temporarily diverting staff from other
work. However, HCD has indicated that guidelineelepment and revision is required for each of the
four upcoming NOFA rounds. The department is tleeefrequesting one position to perform this
work.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 14



Subcommittee No. 4 April 27, 2017

Issue 3: Community Block Grant Program Workload Adjustment |

Governor's Proposal: The budget requests one position and $157,000 (@eRend) ongoing, to
meet the federal match requirement for Californ@@mmunity Development Block Grant (CDBG)
program and streamline the CDBG program in respdoseeduced federal funding levels. This
proposal includes trailer bill language.

Background: The CDBG program was established by the federal skigu and Community
Development Act of 1974, and subsequent legisladiot regulations enabled states to administer the
program for smaller cities and counties. HCD begaministering CDBG for smaller cities and
counties in 1992.

According to HCD, 70 percent of the annual CDB®edkion must benefit low-income families and
individuals. HCD makes those funds available eaehryto eligible jurisdictions through both a
competitive process and a process for economiclal@vent projects.

HCD receives about 429 million in federal CDBG far@hnually to provide CDBG awards to small
cities and counties throughout the state. The CpB&gram allows the state to spend no more than
three percent of its federal allocation from CDB&Gawiministration, and requires that all money spent
after the first $100,000 be matched by state fueitiser directly or in-kind.

Staff Comments: Funding for the program has declined 43 percent dlve last eight years, yet
program administration expenditures have not deesgtaccordingly, in part due to extensive statutory
requirements that dictate program structure. Addélly, HCD has indicated that CDBG funds are very
slow to reach grantees for two reasons. Firstelamgounts of “program income,” the gross income
received by the grantee and its subrecipients ttjrgenerated from the use of CDBG funds, delags th
drawdown of new CDBG funds. Second, the small,Inurdsdictions with relatively fewer resources
that are eligible under the California program l#o& capacity to put CDBG funds to work in a timely
manner.

CDBG has proposed trailer bill language to streaenthe program to address some of these issues.
Specifically, HCD proposes to provide more flextgilto allow for the efficient redesign and
streamlining of the program, given new lower fumdiavels. This includes reducing the set-aside for
economic development projects (which are often subescribed), speeding the redistribution of
unused funds, and clarifying the uses of prograoorme (income generated and returned to local
governments after initial project award), as well reducing the number of activities eligible for
funding.

In 2014-15, nine three-year limited-term positiomsre authorized to address the CDBG workload.
These positions are set to expire on June 30, Z0iese positions completed workload associated with
resolving HUD audit findings, oversaw HUD fundinigligations, and reduced backlogged workload.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 15



Subcommittee No. 4 April 27, 2017

Issue 4: National Housing Trust Fund Workload Adjugment

Governor's Proposal: The budget proposes three positions and $10.4 omilln federal funds
($423,000 State Operations and $10 million Ldksdistance) to administer the National Housing
Trust Fund (NHTF) Program for this year and ongoiydditionally, this proposal includes trailer bill
language to clarify that HCD is authorized to exgparp to 10 percent of the federal award on
administrative costs.

Background: In 2008, the Housing and Economic Recovery Acthdisiaed the NHTF to provide
states an ongoing source of funds to support théuation of affordable housing targeted to extrgmel
low-income and very low-income households. On Ddmemil6, 2014, the Federal Housing Finance
Agency issued an interim final rule setting forélguirements related to allocations by the govertmen
sponsored enterprises (Fannie Mae and Freddie Max)the NHTF. The first allocations from the
NHTF to states were announced in the summer of .2G46fornia was awarded $10.1 million to be
allocated by HCD to affordable housing projectthia state.

Legislative Analyst’s Office (LAO) Comments:The LAO has reviewed this request, and provided the
following comments:

HCD'’s increase in workload to administer the NHTIBGation justifies its request for three
additional staff in 2017-18. The need for thesdfsta an ongoing basis, however, is
somewhat unclear given lack of certainty aboutreitNHTF allocations. The LAO suggests
the Legislature ask HCD for its assessment of itkedihood of future NHTF allocations.
Should future allocations appear unlikely, the kégure could consider approving the
$432,000 but not the three permanent positions. H@Rad could fill these staffing needs
by filling three previously authorized but vacansjtions.

Staff Comments: The state budget relies on the continuation of fddeinding in many areas. With
the change in the federal Administration and Cosgrenany programs are vulnerable to federal action.
Many housing programs, in particular, are facirgngicant budget cuts in recent proposals. However,
it is unclear at this time how or when these changdl be implemented. HCD has indicated that the
NHTF will receive funds for at least one additioyabr, though further out-year funding is uncertain
This suggests that permanent ongoing resourcekifoprogram may be inappropriate.

The proposed trailer bill language seems genenmafsonable, as it aligns HCD’s administrative
funding with recently-updated federal rules andutetions. The committee may want HCD to clarify
what activities it intends to count as “reasonauministrative expenses.”

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 16



Subcommittee No. 4 April 27, 2017

Issue 5: California Emergency Solutions Grant Progam Workload Adjustment

Governor’'s Proposal: The budget proposes that the remaining fund basamtethe Emergency
Housing and Assistance Fund, along with five pos#| be used to administer the California
Emergency Solutions Grant (CA ESG) Program fortal tof $2,785,000 (local assistance and state
operations programmed in 2017-18 and 2018-19). 8 hasds will be combined with the $35 million
General Fund appropriation from the 2016 Budgdtfor CA ESG.

Background: In 1983, the Emergency Housing Assistance fund eskablished to provide grants to
local governmental agencies and nonprofit orgaminat to provide emergency shelter to needy
persons. The remaining balances for the fund ircl$®,660,000 in local assistance and $125,000 in
state operations for a total of $2,785,000.

HCD currently administers the federal ESG progratmch provides grants to (1) assist individuals and
families who are unsheltered, (2) operate emergshelters providing service for homeless individual
and families, (3) rapidly re-house the homelesd,(@h prevent families and individuals from becogiin
homeless.

The 2016 Budget Act included a trailer bill, SB 83which created the CA ESG Program that
appropriated $35 million to support rapid rehousiegnergency shelter, and other services to address
homelessness throughout the state.

The CA ESG Program expands on the federal progmanpurposes of addressing the state’s unique
homelessness challenges. The purpose of the stayeam is to build local capacity, provide techhica
assistance for federal Continuum of Care programtjo-time homelessness counts, apply for federal
Continuum of Care program funding, and coordinatéryeinto housing and services vulnerable
populations.

Staff Comments: As measured on a single night in 2016, Califorrad the nation’s highest number of
individuals experiencing homelessness: 118,10@2gpercent of the nation’s homeless. California has
over one third of the nation’s population of chiaally homeless, which is the most costly homeless
population.

The CA ESG program is intended to be a Californiaited, flexible program that is available to
“entitlement areas.” Currently, HCD can only senan-entitlement areas with federal ESG funding.
This proposal would transfer the remaining balarafethe Emergency Housing Assistance Fund into
the newly created CA ESG program. Transferringftimels from an outdated program to the newly
created ESG program will allow California to aligis goals with the federal ESG program and
complement the proposed work included in the Naélake Home Program.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 17



Subcommittee No. 4 April 27, 2017

Issue 6: Bond Appropriation Requests

Governor's Proposal: The budget requests a reappropriation of $22.2iamillfor the Infill
Infrastructure Grant (IIG) Program; a reappropaatof $10 million in local assistance funding foet
Veterans Housing and Homeless Prevention (VHHPyMaro; and a liquidation period extension for
the Housing Related Parks Program (HRPP). Thisgealpncludes budget bill language.

Additionally, the Administration requested furtregpropriations of $28.6 million for the IIG, inclund
$22.2 million in monitoring funds that are no longeecessary and $6.4 million in savings from
previously-funded projects.

Background: California voters approved the Housing Emergencglt®h Trust Fund Act of 2006
(Proposition 1C), authorizing $850 million for tHE> program and $200 million for the HRPP
program. AB 639 (Pérez), Chapter 727, StatuteX)aB, restructured the Veterans’ Bond Act of 2008,
authorizing $600 million in existing bond authority fund multifamily housing for veterans with 50
percent serving extremely low-income families.

The 1IG program provides grants to fund infrastowet improvements that facilitate new housing
development in residential or mixed-use infill @cgs. In 2012, the Legislature authorized HCD to
reappropriate 1IG program funds, including any fsinéturned to HCD from disencumbrances of
projects during the 2012-13 and 2013-14 fiscal ye@he 2016 Budget Act appropriated $22.2 million
in previously disencumbered funds in the IIG t@alHCD to make new IIG awards. HCD anticipates
that it will not be able to award all the 1IG funissthe current fiscal year. With $22.2 million daale,
HCD normally seeks to issue a NOFA concurrent w&itbther complementary loan and grant program.
However, HCD has not yet determined the viabilityanoticipated success of a small 1IG NOFA, and it
may not be feasible to award all the IIG funds byel30, 2017, encumbrance deadline.

Originally, HCD set aside funding for long-term nitoning of [IG projects, as is standard for housing
programs. The unobligated monitoring reserve isetuly $22.2 million. However, because IIG funds
infrastructure projects that facilitate housing jpots, rather than housing projects themselves, the
program does not require typical HCD monitoringl G projects also receive funding from other
HCD programs or from the Tax Credit Allocation Coitiee, all of which have their own reporting
requirements. HCD has determined that the reportiaguirements fulfill the I[IG reporting
requirements, and that the unobligated reportirsggriee can therefore be used to fund further IIG
projects. Additionally, the department has ideatfi$6.4 million in recent disencumbrances related t
project savings that can be reprogrammed to ful@eprojects. Because $6.4 million is too small to
warrant its own standalone funding round, HCD ispaising to combine this with the $22.2 million in
reporting funding for a total appropriation incread $28.6 million.

The HRPP provides grants for the creation, deve@pgmor rehabilitation of community or
neighborhood parks to cities, counties, cities emgnties. HCD awarded the build of its $200 million
in the last three fiscal years and plans to makefittal award of $34.5 million in 2016-17. HCD is
requesting a liquidation period extension to accamiate a request by a grantee (Sacramento County)
for more time to complete a project. This is thstfgrantee under the HRPP program that has remfiest
an extension and is a one-time request. Due tanlieipated end of the awarding phase in 2016-17,
HCD does not anticipate accommodating any futuyeidiation extension requests from HRPP projects
at this time.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 18



Subcommittee No. 4 April 27, 2017

The VHPP program provides loans to fund acquisijtimonstruction, or rehabilitation of affordable
multifamily rental, supportive and transitional Isimg for veterans. Provisional language in the letidg
act authorizes local assistance to be awarded ¢esexof $75 million based on proposed awards,
subject to legislative notification and approval ttye Department of Finance. For VHPP, AB 1622
(Committee on Budget), Chapter 44, Statutes of 26fécified that $10 million of appropriated funds
should be made available for loans to counties ang@fivate nonprofit organizations for the
construction or rehabilitation of transitional howgs or shelter facilities that provide services to
homeless veterans. HCD and stakeholders are catcérat the one-year encumbrance period will not
be met.

Staff Comments: The requested reappropriations are consistent adtiions taken by previous
subcommittees. Staff generally concurs with HCDssessment that 11IG monitoring funds could be
better spent on project funding.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 19



Subcommittee No. 4 April 27, 2017

Issue 7: Housing for a Healthy California |

Proposal: The Corporation for Supportive Housing (CSH) aralising California requests $90
million in one-time General Fund resources to @eatHousing for a Healthy California Program.”
This would leverage federal and county fundingaquilot program to match services with rental
assistance to end chronic homelessness for betiyge to 1,500 Californians. This proposal is
identical to a proposal that was included in th#62@7 Governor’s Budget, but which was rescinded
by the Governor.

Background: Homeless individuals are estimated to cost Califopublic systems an average of
$2,897 per month, two-thirds incurred through tealth system. Californians experiencing chronic
homelessness incur, on average, between $40,0088&n@00 per year in health care costs alone.

In 2015, the Department of Health Care ServicesGBMHproposed using Medi-Cal to fund rental
assistance and housing-based services to addeskedtih needs of beneficiaries experiencing
homelessness and chronic health conditions. Ther&ke@enters for Medicare & Medicaid Services
(CMS) approved a final 1115 Medicaid Waiver thatlunled the Whole Person Care (WPC) pilot
program to fund services, but disallowed use oéfadMedicaid dollars for long-term rental assist&an

Though CMS rejected using federal Medicaid doltarpay for rental assistance in the final 1115
Medicaid Waiver, the Whole Person Care pilot teatisnowledge state dollars could fund rental
assistance, and match that assistance with WhoseP€are services. New York, for example,
currently uses state dollars to pay for rentalstasce based on estimates of Medicaid costs saved b
moving high-cost beneficiaries into supportive hings

Staff Comments: This request accompanies AB 74 (Chiu) which wowlilelish the Housing for a
Healthy California Program and is currently pendmghe Assembly Appropriations Committee.

The committee may want to consider how this reqfitssinto the broader state approach to affordable
housing and homelessness, and how the proposedaqillal help inform future policy decisions.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 20



Subcommittee No. 4 April 27, 2017

0650 OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH

The Office of Planning and Research (OPR) asdigt<3overnor and the Administration in planning,
research, policy development, and legislative aealy OPR formulates long-range state goals and
policies to address land use, climate change, ptipal growth and distribution, urban expansion,
infrastructure development, groundwater sustaiitglahd drought response, and resource protection.
OPR maintains and updates the General Plan Guadelthe California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) Guidelines, and operates the CEQA Clearingbo OPR also houses and supports the
Strategic Growth Council (SGC).

Budget Overview: The Governor’s budget proposes $335.5 million a®.@ ositions to support OPR
in the budget year, as shown in the figure belohisTs a decrease of 1.5 positions and $52 million,
mainly due to a decline in Greenhouse Gas Redudtiord resources and an expiration of certain
limited-term funding sources.

3-YR EXPENDITURES AND POSITIONS

Positions Expenditures

201516 201617 201718 2015-16" 2016-17" 2017-18"
0360 State Planning & Policy Development 19.1 125 11.0 $8,837 $13,935 53,856
0365 California Volunteers 16.8 219 219 28,507 31,749 31,754
0370 Strategic Growth Council 9.0 6.0 6.0 1.833 341,879 299,878
TOTALS, POSITIONS AND EXPENDITURES (All Programs) 44.9 40.4 38.9 $39,177 $387,563 $335,488
FUNDING 201516~ 201617 2017-18*
0001 General Fund 58,716 $13.459 53,343
0890 Federal Trust Fund 27,328 27,988 27,916
0995 Reimbursements 1,003 4,037 4037
3228 Greenhouse Gas Reduction Fund 1,833 341,737 299,736
9740 Central Service Cost Recovery Fund 297 302 456
TOTALS, EXPENDITURES, ALL FUNDS $39.177 §387,563 $335,488

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 21



Subcommittee No. 4 April 27, 2017

Issue 1: State Clearinghouse Federal Grant Adminisator

Governor’s Proposal: The budget includes trailer bill language clanfyithat the Office of the Federal
Grant Administrator, within the State Clearinghqus®all not be created until an appropriation Fatt
purpose in the annual budget act.

Background: The State Clearinghouse was created within thec®ffif planning and Research by
Executive Order in 1973. It coordinates the statel review of environmental documents that are
prepared pursuant to the California Environmentalal@y Act (CEQA). Operation of the
Clearinghouse is governed and defined byGE€A GuidelinegCalifornia Code of Regulations, Title
14, Sections 15000-15387), which describes therfdaouse’s roles and responsibilities regarding
environmental review.

The Clearinghouse also functions as the “Statel&iAgint of Contact” for coordinating state andaloc
review of applications for federal grants or loamgler select state programs pursuant to Presitlentia
Executive Order 12372. In this capacity, the Claginouse coordinates state and local review of &der
financial assistance applications, federally regpiistate plans, direct federal development actwiti
and federal environmental documents. The purposdhef process is to afford state and local
participation in federal activities occurring withiCalifornia. The Executive Order does not replace
public participation, comment, or review requiretsenf other federal laws, such as the National
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), but gives the statan additional mechanism to ensure federal
agency responsiveness to state and local concerns.

AB 1348 (Irwin), Chapter 444, Statutes of 2016akkshed within the Clearinghouse a federal grant
administrator, to serve as the primary point oftaon for information of federal grants related to

community, economic, and local development. It ailsquired that the federal grant administrator
prepare a summary of federal grant funding to taéeson or before January 1, 2018, and annually
thereafter.

During consideration of AB 1348, OPR estimated thgtlementing the requirements of the bill would
require up to two permanent positions and $200t008300,000 in General Fund support. However,
the Administration has yet to request additionaifpon authority to implement the requirementsto$ t
bill.

Staff Comments: While AB 1348 was passed, signed, and chaptere® KRd#3 yet to request budget

authority for the associated positions or resourddéss makes it impossible for OPR to meet the
January 1, 2018 reporting requirement includechenhill. Taking action to extend this deadline Lnti

such time as OPR is properly resourced to mesttitarefore an appropriate step.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 22



